
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *239

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2nd August, 2022


Cooperative Schemes in Madhya Pradesh


*239.  SHRIMATI SANDHYA RAY:

 SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION (सहकारिता मंत्री) be pleased to state:


(a) the details of schemes being implemented/funds utilized/work done in th field of Cooperation and the number of institutions registered by Ministry in Madhya Pradesh including tribal areas, district-wise;


(b) whether any special schemes/projects are being implemented in aspirational districts and if so, the details thereof;


(c)       whether any new scheme has been implemented/proposed in Khargone-Barwani

Constituency and Bhind-Datia Constituency of Madhya Pradesh in the field of Cooperation and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether any separate scheme is proposed for the benefit of the rural areas and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारितामंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 239 FOR ANSWER ON 2nd AUGUST, 2022 REGARDING

“Cooperative Schemes in Madhya Pradesh”


(a) Under Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural Cooperation (CSISAC) Ministry of Cooperation has provided financial assistance in the form of subsidy to Cooperative institutions/societies through National Cooperative Development Corporation. Cooperatives in the state of Madhya Pradesh are also beneficiaries of the financial assistance under CSISAC Scheme. Details of financial assistance in the form of subsidy provided to Madhya Pradesh is mentioned below:

(Rs in Lakh)

FY LOAN SUBSIDY

(under CSISAC)

TOTAL

2017-18 2495.30 419.67 2914.97

2018-19 2108.86 876.38 2985.24

2019-20 2295.58 521.37 2816.95

2020-21 216.41 629.85 846.26

2021-22 50.00 529.65 579.65

TOTAL 7166.15 2976.92 10143.07


The total number of Multi-State Co-operative Societies registered by Ministry of Cooperation under Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002 in Madhya Pradesh is   29, the

details of which are attached at Annexure 1.


(b) Ministry of Cooperation under Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural Cooperation (CSISAC) has provided financial support to four Cooperative Education Field Projects (under aspirational districts) in Raghogarh, Ratlam, Ujjain and Bhopal districts of Madhya Pradesh through NCUI.


NCDC has also covered all the aspirational districts in Madhya Pradesh under CSISAC and other Schemes. Details of projects implemented in the aspirational districts of Madhya Pradesh are given below:

S No

Name of the

Aspirational

Districts

Year of

Sanction

Total

(Lakhs)
Details

1 Khandwa 2007-2008 1210.256 ICDP Khandwa

2 Singrauli 1997-1998 324.907 ICDP Sidhi

3 Guna 1997-1998 622.172 ICDP Guna

4 Vidisha 2006-2007 1125.332 ICDP Vidisha

5 Rajgarh 2001-2002 1037.915 ICDP Rajgarh

6 Barwani 1995-1996 807.345 ICDP Khargone

7 Chhatarpur 2013-2014 1849.087 ICDP Chhatarpur

8 Damoh 2021-2022 0.575

NCDC grant disbursed for conducting

Financial Literacy Programmes for

women members of Jabera Block


(c)   Under Integrated Cooperative Development Project (ICDP) of CSISAC Scheme Khargone-

Barwani Parliamentary Constituency had been given a financial assistance of Rs. 807.345 lakhs in the year 1995-96.


(d) Yes, Sir. The Government is taking various initiatives to strengthen the cooperative structure in rural areas. Project for computerization of 63,000 PACS throughout the country has been approved with an outlay of Rs.2516 crore which will benefit the PACS particularly in rural areas. Further, a new scheme of “Cooperation to Prosperity” is under formulation and will synergize with domain Ministries by utilizing subsidy based schemes and enabling PACS to become multipurpose with many earning streams.


****


Annexure-1

List of Registered Multi-State Co-operative Societies registered in Madhya Pradesh under Ministry of Cooperation

S.

No.
Name of the Society Address Sector

1 Mansa Development

Cooperative Society Ltd

41 SukhSagar, phase 4 colony, near Mittal College,

Rasal, Kharod Bhopal 38, Madhya Pradesh

Agro

2 Chambal Agriculture

Marketing Cooperative Ltd

525, rajput Nagar, Bharouli road, Bhind, Madhya

Pradesh 477001

Marketi

ng

3 Sharda Agro Multi State

Cooperative Society Ltd

HB 79, AbhiruchiParisar, Old Subhash Nagar, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

Agro

4 Gracious Multi State Agro Cooperative Society Ltd.,

54, Mishrilal Nagar, A.B. Road, Dewas-455001

(Madhya Pradesh)

Agro

5 Mastertech Multi State

Group Housing Cooperative

Society Ltd.,

C/o Sanjay Mishra, RajoriyaWala Road,

Mahaveerpura, JavaharganjDabra, Dist. Gwalior,

Pin.475110 Madhya Pradesh

Housing

6 RKR (Radhe Krishna

Radhe) Agro Cooperative

Society Ltd

Ist Floor, above Vertex Marketing, Near Kisan

Bajaj Segaon Fata, Barwani, Madhya Pradesh

451551

Agro

7 Earth Vinayak Multi State

Cooperative Society Ltd,

H No 328, Shiv Dham, Near GallaMandi, Raigarh,

Madhya Pradesh 465661

Housing

8 Sky Touch Cooperative

Group Housing Society Ltd,

House No 23, Ghatkarpar Marg, 3rd Floor, Infront

Of Vikram Library, Free Ganj Ujjain, Madhya

Pradesh 456 010

Housing

9 Sakaar Shakti Agro

Cooperative Society

Limited,

80, Station Road, Ratlam, Madhya Pradesh, 457001 Agro

10 Jan Sahara Multistate Agro

Purpose Cooperative

Society ltd.,

201-E, 2nd Floor, Corporate Zone, C21 Mall,

Hoshangabad Road, Misroad, Bhopal, 462026

Madhya Pradesh

Agro

11 KartavyaAgrotech

Cooperative Society Ltd.,

39, Shanti Nagar, BerkheraPathani, BHEL, Bhopal-

462022, Madhya Pradesh

Agro

12 Creative India Multistate

Agro Purpose Cooperative

Society ltd.,

H.No.176, Near Bahibganj Naka, Naryannagar,

Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal-462026, Madhya

Pradesh

Agro


13 Kissan Bharti Agro Purpose

Cooperative Society Ltd.,

Opp. DAV Higher Secondary School, Rajpayga

Road, Naya Bazar, Laskar, Gwalior, Madhya

Pradesh

Agro

14 Sacrament Multistate

Agropurpose Cooperative

Society Ltd.,

New Kishan Bag Bara Road, Bohodapur, Gwalior-

474010, Madhya Pradesh

Agro

15 Saharayn Universal

Multipurpose Society

Limited

195, Zone-1, In front of D.B. Mall, M.P. Nagar,

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh-462011


Multi

Purpose

16 Swaraj India Multipurpose

Cooperative Society ltd.,

15-A, KalaniBagh, Dewas,-456001, Madhya

Pradesh

Multi

Purpose

17 Chambal malwa Multi-State

Credit Cooperative Society

Ltd.,

Ward No.25, Gali No.1, Gayatri Colony, Pink Park,

Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh

Credit

18 Navkettan Agricultural marketing Coop.Society ltd

Plot No.Z-9, GurunanakBhavan, M.P. Nagar, Zone-

1, Bhopal-462011, Madhay Pradesh

Marketi

ng

19 DGR Credit Cooperative

Society Ltd.,

8, PatrekarColonyu, Link Road, 3, Bhopal, Madhya

Pradesh

Credit

20 Sunshine Credit

Cooperative Society Ltd.,

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh Credit

21 ADV Credit Cooperative

Society Ltd.,

221-222 Indraprastha Tower, 6 MG Road, Indore

452001 Madhya Pradesh

Credit

22 B.H.E.E. Thrift and Credit

Cooperative Society ltd.,

Bachat Bhawan, Sector-A, Piplani, Bhopal, Madhya

Pradesh

Credit

23 SardarVallabhbhai Patel

Multi State Food Processing

Cooperative Federation

Ltd.,

1st Floor, 7A/2, M.G Road, Lane behind Ahinsa

Tower, Indore-452 001 (Madhya Pradesh)

Agro

24 Multi State Handloom

Cooperative Society Ltd.,

401, UdaigiriAppartments, Bhaskar Lane,

Jayandruganj, Gwalior Bhopal(MP)

Industria

l/

Textile

25 State Bank of India(Bhopal

Circle), Adhikari

SahkariSakh Samiti

Maryadit.

c/o State Bank of India Local Head Office

Hoshangabad Road Bhopal (M.P.) pin code-462003

Credit


26 State Bank of India(Bhopal

Circle),

KaramchariSahkariSakh

Samiti Maryadit.

State Bank of India(Bhopal Circle)

KarmchariSahkariSakh Samiti Maryadit Bhopal

C/O State Bank Of India Local Head Office

Mezanine Floor Hoshangabad Road Bhopal462011

Credit

27 Non-Resident Indian

Cooperative Housing

Society(NRI-CHS) Ltd.,

Eaeon Chamber, 2, Malviya Nagar, Raj Bhawan

Road, Bhopal

Housing

28 ShirpurShetkariSahakariSat

hanKarkhana.

Shirpur, Madhya Pradesh Industria

l/

Textile

29 Jawaharlal Nehru Sahkari

Mill Ltd.,

Jalwania Road, Khargore, M.P. Industria

l/

Textile


****

